

Case No. S219052  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

CITY OF MONTEBELLO  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

ROSEMARIE VASQUEZ, et al.  
Defendants and Respondents,

ARAKELIAN ENTEPRISES,  
Intervener.

---

On Appeal from a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B245959

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC488767  
The Honorable Rolf Treu

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES AND LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT  
OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Janis L. Herbstman (SBN 228488)  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941  
Telephone: (916) 327-7534  
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867  
jherbstman@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae California State Association of Counties  
and League of California Cities

The California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”) and the League of California Cities (the “League”) seek leave to file the attached amicus brief.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 3

A. A Broad Reading of the Public Enforcement Exception is Consistent with the Legislature’s Intent..... 3

B. The Public Prosecution Exemption to the anti-SLAPP Statute is Narrow, Only Extending to Actions Brought by a Public Entity to Protect the Public Interest ..... 7

C. The Court’s Focus on Statewide Versus Local Concerns for Purposes of Applying the Anti-SLAPP Exemption is Misplaced. .... 11

D. Government Code Section 1090 Protects the Public, and Therefore Actions Intended to Enforce Section 1090 Are Eligible for the Anti-SLAPP Exemption..... 14

E. An Action to Enforce Public Rights is Properly Within the anti-SLAPP Exception Even if the City Uses Outside Counsel to Prosecute the Action. .... 17

III. CONCLUSION ..... 19

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969 .....	2
<i>Berglund v. Arthroscopic &amp; Laser Surgery Center of San Diego, L.P.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 528 .....	2
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Federation of America</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 322 .....	8, 9
<i>Byers v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 148 .....	5
<i>Carson Redevelopment Agency v. Padilla</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1323 ..	16
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Ballard</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 381 .....	12
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 839 .....	17
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Flying Dutchman Park Inc.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 74 .....	12
<i>City Council v. McKinley</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 204 .....	14
<i>City of Claremont v. Kruse</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1153 .....	12
<i>City of Colton v. Singletary</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 751 .....	5, 10, 13
<i>City of Imperial Beach v. Bailey</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 191 .....	14
<i>City of Long Beach v. California Citizens for Neighborhood Empowerment</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 302 .....	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Animal Defense League</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 606 .....	7
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Walsh</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 533 .....	12, 14
<i>County of Santa Clara v. S.C. (Atlantic Richfield Company)</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 35 .....	8, 16, 18

<i>Lesem v. Board of Retirement</i> (1960) 183 Cal.App.2d 289 .....	6
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828.....	2
<i>Oakland v. California Constr. Co.</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 573 .....	14
<i>People v. Health Laboratories of North America, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 442 .....	passim
<i>People v. Honig</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289.....	14
<i>People v. Pereles</i> (1932) 125 Cal.App.Supp. 787.....	6
<i>Thomson v. Call</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 633 .....	15, 16
<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1.....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Bus. & Prof., Code § 17000 .....	12
Bus. & Prof., Code § 17500 .....	12
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16.....	1, 3, 6
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.17.....	8
Code Civ. Proc., § 731.....	12
Gov. Code, § 1090.....	1, 12, 14
Gov. Code, § 1092.....	15
Gov. Code, § 1095.....	15
Gov. Code, § 1097.....	15
Gov. Code, § 36900.....	13
Gov. Code, § 81000.....	12
